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Located on the ground floor is a small retail space of approximately 800 square feet, flush with the 
sidewalk and setback five feet from the front property line which is allowed in this Zoning District. Due to 
reduced building setbacks allowance for the retail use, Staff is recommending condition that the retail 
area on the ground floor shall remain an Active Use. Such uses shall be accessible by the general 
public and shall provide a public entrance from the street. Such uses shall include retail, personal 
services, restaurants, coffee shops, libraries, municipal facilities, common area or lobbies. 
 
The subject site is located in the Beach Resort Commercial District where it requires one parking space 
per hotel room and one parking space per 1,000 square feet of retail space. As such, the project requires 
16 parking spaces. The Applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the required number of parking 
spaces from 16 to 15 parking spaces, waiving the one parking space for retail. The retail space at 
approximately 800 square feet is minimal, accessory to the hotel, and according to the Applicant, “it will 
be operated by the hotel itself.” As such, it does not constitute a regional destination requiring additional 
parking. Staff supports the parking Variance request due to the retail space’s unique location being 
associated and accessory to the hotel.  
 
Additionally, adjacent to the east of the subject site is the Broadwalk Historic District, pedestrian 
thoroughfare, comprised of pedestrian-oriented uses and retail spaces do not require parking spaces. 
Redevelopment of this site will enhance the secondary pedestrian link role of Surf Road to the Broadwalk 
from the newly renovated streetscape on Cleveland Street. The proposed project incorporated pedestrian 
friendly design elements supporting the intent of the recommendations in the Master Plan, which is to 
encourage development of sustainable, mixed-use environment that embodies the uniqueness of 
Hollywood Beach. As such, the proposed project is consistent with long term vision for Hollywood Beach 
and the City of Hollywood.  
 
SITE DATA 
 
Owner/Applicant: Art Ocean, LLC 
Address/Location: 315 Cleveland Street  
Net Area of Property: 9,699 sq. ft. (0.22 acres) 
Gross Area of Property 12,786 sq. ft. (0.29 acres) 
Land Use: General Business  
Zoning: Beach Resort Commercial District (BRT-25-C) 
Existing Use of Land: Hotel/Apartments 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: General Business 
South: General Business  
East: General Business   
West: General Business   
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C) 
South: Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C) 
East: Broadwalk Historic District Commercial (BWK-25-HD-C) 
West: Beach Resort Commercial (BRT-25-C) 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
 
The proposed project is located in the General Business Land Use area.  The goal of the Land Use 
Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, 
resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property. The 
surrounding community has a mix of hotel/motels and apartment/condominiums. The project is consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan based on the following Objectives:  
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Objective 3: Prohibit any increase in the number of permanent residential dwelling units on the Coastal 
High Hazard Area above that permitted by the adopted Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Policy 3.1: Continue to encourage commercial and seasonal uses along Central Beach and prohibit any 
increase in the number of permanent residential dwelling units above that permitted by the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan.  
 
Objective 4: Promote improved architectural and streetscape design standards, code enforcement, 
economic development, neighborhood planning, and public information dissemination to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, businesses and tourist areas.   
 
Objective 5: Encourage appropriate infill, redevelopment in blighted areas throughout the City and 
economic development in blighted business and tourist areas. 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
The City-Wide Master Plan is a compilation of policy priorities and recommendations designed to improve 
the appearance, appeal, and economic tax base of the City. It establishes a format for future direction and 
vision for the City.  
 
Located within Sub-area 4, is Central Beach, which is bounded by Harrison Street to the south and 
Sherman Street to the north on the barrier island.   
 
Guiding Principles: 
 

 Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without compromising the goals of 
the surrounding community. 

 

 Attract and retain businesses that will increase economic opportunities for the City while enhancing 
the quality of life for residents. 

 
Policy 4.5: Promote the development of desired commercial uses in defined sector and pockets along 
the Broadwalk and Ocean Drive. 
 
Policy 4.6: Require mixed-uses on the perimeter of new parking structures with pedestrian orientation 
and architectural features, where appropriate. 
 
Policy 4.16: Recognize Central Beach as a prime focus of tourist activities. 
 
Policy 4.32: Upgrade the quality of seasonal accommodations and commercial activities by promoting 
the renovation and construction of higher quality lodging.  
 
Policy 4.37: Encourage development and redevelopment of hotel and motels in an effort to increase 
tourism. 
 
Policy CW.46: Place emphasis on redevelopment along the major highway corridors; SR 7, US 1, Dixie 
Highway, Hollywood Boulevard and A-1-A by limiting expansion of residential areas, and deepening 
industrial and commercial zones to increase tax revenues. 
 
Policy CW.47: Focus beach redevelopment efforts to capitalize on tourist economy. 
 
The proposed development is consistent with the City-Wide Master Plan as it fosters economic 
development and recognizes the Central Beach as an important place for development. The proposed 
development will create a more pleasing atmosphere and creates new economic opportunities. 
Associated Variance requested help the building further create pedestrian friendly atmosphere in the 
Beach area.   
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APPLICABLE CRITERIA   
 
Analysis of CRITERIA  and Findings for Variances as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and 
Land Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
VARIANCE: To reduce the required number of parking spaces from 16 to 15 parking spaces. 
 
CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS: The subject site is located in the Beach Community Redevelopment District, and 

one of its guidelines priority goals is to enhance public access and reduce reliance 
on cars within Hollywood Beach. As stated within the Hollywood Beach CRA Master 
Plan, the impact of cars on the environment from CO2 emission is a significant 
contributor to architectural monotony and unpleasant walking conditions. Therefore, 
the Variance being requested is within the larger context and vision for Hollywood 
Beach.  

 
 The retail space at approximately 800 square feet is minimal, accessory to the 

hotel, and according to the Applicant, “it will be operated by the hotel itself.” It 
does not constitute a regional destination and most likely will not generate a 
parking demand due to the nature of patron’s visit. Therefore, reduction of one 
parking space will not affect the stability and appearance of the City.  

 
FINDING: Consistent.   
 
CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: As stated previously, the subject site is located on the northwest corner of 

Cleveland Street and Surf Road immediately adjacent to the Broadwalk, a 
pedestrian thoroughfare, comprised of pedestrian-oriented uses. Redevelopment 
of this site will enhance the secondary pedestrian link role of Surf Road to the 
Broadwalk from the newly renovated streetscape on Cleveland Street. As such, 
the requested Variance is compatible with surrounding uses and is not 
detrimental to the community. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City.  

 
ANALYSIS: The requested Variance will allow the property owners to build an economically 

feasible development while taking into consideration the surrounding uses and 
maintaining the basic intent of the regulations.  

 
The proposed project incorporated pedestrian friendly design elements 
supporting the intent of the recommendations in the Master Plan, which is to 
encourage development of sustainable, mixed-use environment that embodies 
the uniqueness of Hollywood Beach. As such, the proposed Variance is consistent 
with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan and vision for Hollywood Beach.   
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FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: Redevelopment of this site will enhance the secondary pedestrian link role of 

Surf Road in the newly renovated streetscape on Cleveland Street. As stated by 
the Applicant, the Variance requests “enhance the Project as well as help to 
maintain the existing rhythm and feel of the community.”   

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
Analysis of CRITERIA  and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERION  1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed design is contemporary with Florida vernacular elements. The 

street-facing façades are articulated with large balconies with standing seam 
metal awnings. The predominant exterior color is a light color palette imparting a 
tropical beach style atmosphere. On the ground floor, concealing the garage, is a 
retail space flush with the sidewalk and designed to promote pedestrian 
movement and connectivity.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION  2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 

proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the 
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed design is contemporary with Florida vernacular elements and 

“common elements that are found throughout the surroundings,” as state by the 
Applicant. The proposed design elements, detailing, and color pallet are 
consistent with the desired character of Central Beach. The project’s massing, 
scale, rhythm, and architectural elements are compatible with the adjacent 
neighborhood.  

 
The proposed design supports the Hollywood Beach CRA Master Plan strategy 
to create pedestrian friendly streets by distinguishing and enhancing the visitor 
experience of the Beach. Therefore, the proposed design is compatible with both 
the building pattern and characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
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CRITERION  3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The building mass reflects a simple composition of basic architectural details. 

The project proposes a four-story building at approximately 42 feet in height with 
vertical circulation and decorative elements it extends to approximately 54 feet to 
the highest projection. Street-facing facades are articulated with large balconies 
with standing seam metal awnings. Other exterior building materials include 
smooth stucco, and various metal elements. The predominant exterior color is a 
light color palette imparting a tropical beach style atmosphere.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION  4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing 
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on 
the site should be preserved.  

 
ANALYSIS: The landscape design enhances the design of the buildings while adding visual 

appeal to the neighborhood. The plan proposes an array of native trees and 
shrubs including Sabal Palms and Sylvester Palms along street frontages. 
Landscaping will also be provided on the upper floors to help soften the built 
environment.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 6 of Zoning and Land Development Regulations on December 7, 2015. Staff 
recommends approval if Variance and Design are granted, with condition that the retail area on the 
ground floor shall remain an Active Use. Such uses shall be accessible by the general public and 
shall provide a public entrance from the street. Such uses shall include retail, personal services, 
restaurants, coffee shops, libraries, municipal facilities, common area or lobbies. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: Application Package  
Attachment B: Land Use & Zoning Map   
Attachment C: Correspondence 
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Tree # Type Caliper Height Canopy

Disposition
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














































ATTACHMENT B 
Land Use & Zoning Map 
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